
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3.3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4.
1. To highlight Appendices 1 and 3 to Agenda Item 7 which officers have 

identified as containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in 
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda 
Item 7.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Appendices 1 and 3 to Agenda Item 7 on 
the grounds that they are likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information and for the reasons set out in the report that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2019
(Pages 1 - 4)



5.5. STRATEGIC INWARD INVESTMENT FUND
Led by: Lorna Holroyd 
(Pages 5 - 6)

6.6. BUSINESS GRANTS PROGRAMME
Led by: Neill Fishman
(Pages 7 - 14)

7.7. GROWING PLACES FUND LOANS
Led by: Chris Brunold
(Pages 15 - 34)

8.8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting is 4 June 2019 at 3pm in Committee Room A, 
Wellington House, Leeds

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Michael Allen NatWest Bank
Colin Glass OBE WGN
Marcus Mills BigWord

In attendance:

Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Phil Cole Leeds City Council
Paul Hyde Leeds City Council (Up to minute 72)
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neill Fishman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Brunold West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

67. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blake, Councillor 
Graham Swift, Councillor Pandor, Simon Wright and Jonathan King.

In the absence of Councillor Blake, Councillor Tim Swift chaired the meeting.

68. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

Michael Allen disclosed a pecuniary interest in relation to Business Grants 
Programme exempt item 6 appendices 3 and 4 – grant application 1101024.

69. Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Item 5, Appendices 1, 2, 3 

1

Agenda Item 4



and 4 of Item 6 and Appendices 1 and 2 of Item 7 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

70. Minutes of the meeting of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 
February 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 5 
February 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

71. Strategic Inward Investment Fund

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) Strategic Inward Investment Fund (SIIF).

It was noted that there were no new grant applications for consideration at this 
meeting.

An update was provided on project SIIF 007, which had previously been 
considered at the Panel meeting on 5 February 2019, detailed in exempt 
appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4. Due to Panel concerns further due diligence had 
been carried out and more information requested from the applicant.

Resolved:

(i) That the Panel notes the progress report on the Strategic Inward 
Investment Fund (SIIF).

(ii) That the Panel notes the update provided on project reference SIIF 007 
and recommends that the application be rejected.

72. Business Grants Programme

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) Business Grants Programme (BGP).

The Panel was asked to consider the two new grant applications detailed at 
3.1. Firstly for project reference 1101231 (Wakefield), attached at exempt 
appendices 1 and 2 and secondly for project reference 1101024 (Bradford), 
attached at exempt appendices 3 and 4.

Members were provided with an update on the application project reference 
1100964 for a Kirklees based business, which had previously been considered 
at Panel on 10 January 2019. It had been recommended that the project be 
approved at a lower level than requested, as the business had received a 
previous grant award of £126,500 in June 2017. 

2



The Panel was informed that the recommended reduced grant award level of 
£123,500 was formally approved by the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director on 23 January 2019. A funding agreement is now being finalised with 
the business.

Michael Allen left the meeting during discussion of project reference 1101024.

Resolved:

(i) That the update on progress on the Business Grants Programme be 
noted. 

(ii) That the Panel recommends the grant application 1101231 for approval, 
subject to increased level of job creation.

(iii) That the Panel recommends the grant application 1101024 for approval at 
the lower level of £137,000.

(iv) That the update on the application project reference 1100964 be noted.

73. Growing Places Fund loans

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress in 
committing loans through the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the 
LEP) Growing Places Fund (GPF). It was noted that there would be an uplift in 
both number of homes created and in anticipated capital received in this 
financial year.

The Panel was updated on two projects with changed circumstances (loan 
315 and loan 109), attached at exempt appendices 1 and 2 respectively. 

Resolved:

(i) That the update on progress on the Growing Places Fund be noted.

(ii) That the update on the changed circumstances of loan 315 having gone 
into administration be noted.

(iii) That the update on the changed circumstances of loan 109 having been 
repaid early be noted.

74. Date of next meeting

The next meeting is 30 April 2019 at 2pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House, Leeds.

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Business Investment Panel

Date:  30 April 2019

Subject:  Strategic Inward Investment Fund

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Lorna Holroyd

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To outline the current position regarding progress in committing grants through 
the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) Strategic Inward 
Investment Fund (SIIF).

2. Information

2.1 Spend and outputs for SIIF are detailed below.  

Performance 
indicator Target Total 

commitments
Actual 

outputs 
(05/04/19)

Direct jobs 1,245 952 331
Number of enterprises 10 4 1
Total investment £120,450,000 £39,151,961 £17,296,761
Programme Spend £10,950,000 £2,853,386 £1,500,000

2.2 There are no new applications for consideration at this meeting.

3 Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5

Agenda Item 5



5. Staffing implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel notes the progress report on the SIIF.

8. Background documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 None.

6



Report to: Business Investment Panel

Date:  30 April 2019

Subject:  Business Grants Programme

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Neill Fishman / Lorna Holroyd

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To outline the current position regarding progress in committing grants through 
the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) Business Grants 
Programme (BGP).

1.2 That Panel members consider the proposed changes to programme criteria 
and guidance, as outlined at Appendix 1.

2. Information

2.1 Spend and outputs for the grant schemes funded though the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) are detailed below. Achievements against these targets can be 
made through the three capital grants schemes which make up the BGP; the 
big scheme, the small scheme and the Business Flood Recovery Fund. The 
big scheme is for grants over £100,000, the small scheme is grants of 
between £10,000 and £100,000 and the Business Flood Recovery Fund is 
grants of £10,000 to £100,000 for businesses
[...]
ents to premises in order to increase production 
capacity.  Panel members recommended that the application be supported, 
but at a lower level of £137,000, on the basis that the grant matched the 
contribution the company was making to the investment directly from its own 
reserves.  The application was formally approved by the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director on 29 March 2019.  A funding agreement is now being 
finalised, with the business contracted to the creation of 14 new jobs (9 of 
which must pay the Real Living Wage or above), plus one apprentice.  The 
grant is to be released in arrears, upon evidence of defrayal of expenditure 
being provided and a site visit being undertaken.

- The second application was from a Wakefield based distribution business 
seeking to relocate to larger premises in order to facilitate expansion.  The 
new premises require complete fit-out, along with investment in warehouse 
management software.  Total project costs amount to £1.48 million and the 
company requested a grant of £148,000 linked to the creation of 12 new jobs.  

1 http://www.the-lep.com/about/governance-and-funding/grants-for-business/
8



Panel members were minded to approve the application, but recommended 
that it be linked to 20 new jobs.  The application was formally approved by the 
Combined Authority’s Managing Director on 29 March 2019 on this basis.  A 
funding agreement is now being finalised, with the business contracted to the 
creation of 20 new jobs, all paying the Real Living Wage, or above.  The grant 
is to be released in arrears, upon evidence of defrayal of expenditure being 
provided and a site visit being undertaken. 

5. Proposed changes to programme criteria and guidance

5.1 Panel members are asked to consider proposed changes to programme 
criteria and guidance as outlined at Appendix 1.    

6. Financial implications

6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

7. Legal implications

7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.  

8. Staffing implications

8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

9. External consultees

9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

10. Recommendations

10.1 That the Panel notes the progress report.

10.2 That the Panel considers proposed changes to programme criteria and 
guidance as outlined at Appendix 1.  

11. Background documents

11.1 None.

12. Appendices

12.1 Appendix 1 - proposed changes to programme criteria and guidance.  
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME
PROPOSED CHANGES TO CRITERIA AND 

GUIDANCE
1. Background 

The Business Growth Programme (BGP) provides grant support of between £10,000 
and £250,000 to eligible businesses towards capital related investment (plant, 
equipment, machinery and premises fit out/refurbishment) that leads to job creation.  
The programme provides a contribution of up to 20% of cost for small businesses (less 
than 50 employees) and 10% for both medium sized (50 - 249 employees) and large 
businesses (250 employees and above).  

Since April 2015, the programme has been funded through the Local Growth Fund 
and currently runs until March 2021, with a total budget of £44.3 million. As of February 
2019, £31.8 million had been offered to approximately 600 businesses, with 5,280 new 
jobs contracted for, against a programme target of 4,100 by March 2021.  Actual 
expenditure as of February 2019 was £27.5 million, with 3,607 new jobs created.  The 
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership’s (LEP) Inclusive Growth principles have 
also been embedded in the programme since July 2018.  

With demand for the programme still at a high level, budgets reducing and an 
increasing number of borderline applications being received, it is felt pertinent to 
review criteria and programme guidance to inform delivery for the remainder of the 
programme.   

2. Sector Eligibility

Pri
[...]
d.  It is recommended that officers will 
take forward this work with input from legal and governance colleagues and a further 
update will be provided in due course.

8. Next Steps

Following consultation with Business Investment Panel, the proposed changes will be 
considered by the Business Innovation and Growth Panel and LEP Board with a view 
to implementation by Autumn 2019.

14



Report to: Business Investment Panel

Date:  30 April 2019

Subject:  Growing Places Fund Loans 

Director(s): Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery

Author(s): Chris Brunold, Project Manager

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Panel on progress in committing loans through the Leeds City 
Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) Growing Places Fund (GPF).

1.2 To update the Panel on progress towards a future investment fund. 

1.3 To update the Panel on one project with changed circumstances. 

2. Information

Growing Places Fund update
 
2.1 The Growing Places Fund (GPF) began in 2012 offering loans to support 

projects that required additional capital funding to deliver jobs and economic 
growth and to unlock stalled developments post-recession, within a timescale 
of five years or less. The fund was open to all businesses and organisations of 
any size based in or looking to invest in the Leeds City Region. Any future 
loans are currently on hold pending the launch of a renewed fund aimed at the 
needs of the current lending environment and SMEs.  

2.2 The total original GPF allocation from Government was £35.5 million of which 
£3.505 million remains unallocated. The Fund typically sought private sector 
leverage on the basis of 1:3.

2.3 Loan repayments are held separately and can be reinvested in the future fund.  

2.4 The programme has currently enabled the sustainment or creation of 835 jobs 
and the building of 785 homes of which 106 (13.8%) are affordable. 

15

Agenda Item 7



GPF Capital Position  

2.5 The capital repaid by GPF loans offered through the programme to 31 March 
2019 is £16.258 million. 

2.6 The capital anticipated in the 2019/20 financial year is £638,775. There is, as 
always, with GPF loans a risk that projects may not pay to the agreed 
repayment schedule. 

2.7 The capital anticipated in 2020/21 is a further £2.656 million. 

2.8      The total capital expected beyond 31 March 2021 is £4,928,775.   

Update on Future Investment Fund

2.9 Work on developing options for a new loan fund that responds to current 
market needs has progressed. Further information on this is included in 
Exempt Appendix 1.  A report which was considered by the LEP Board in 
March 2019 is attached at Appendix 2 for information.

GPF Projects with Changed Circumstances 

2.10 One GPF project has changed circumstances. Detail is provided for 
information in Exempt Appendix 3.  

Project Ref Total Loan Recommendation 
113 £2.450 million Discuss

3. Financial Implications

3.1 The financial implications associated with the report at 2.9 and the project with 
changed circumstances in para 2.10 are set out in Exempt Appendices 1 
and 3. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The information contained in Appendices 1 and 3 is exempt under paragraph 
3 of Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the content of the appendices as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as publication could 
prejudice current and future decision making.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

16



6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the update on progress in committing loans through the GPF be noted.

7.2 That the report provided in Exempt Appendix 1 on a future investment fund 
be discussed and feedback given. 

7.3 That the information provided in Exempt Appendix 3 on projects with 
changed circumstances be noted and feedback given.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Exempt Appendix 1 – Update on a future investment fund.

Public Appendix 2 - LEP Board report - Reinvestment of Grants and Loans

Exempt Appendix 3 – Project 113 – changed circumstances.

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

19

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: LEP Board 

Date:   26 March 2019 

Subject:   Reinvestment of grants and loans; and Enterprise Zones 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director, Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Alex Clarke and Seamus McDonnell 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To update the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) on issues of 
business finance. Particularly the role of the LEP in making business 
investments and the future use of returned funds from the Growing Places 
Fund. This paper seeks the Board’s view on how this work should be further 
developed; including through external support. 

 To detail an approach to funding the development of the Leeds City Region 
Enterprise Zones. Whilst this maintains the ‘loan first’ principle it also 
recognises that under certain circumstances sites will require grant funding 
where there is evidence of market failure if they are to be developed.  

 This paper will initially consider the approach to grants/returnable investments 
before looking at the particular issues and circumstances that will shape the 
approach required to ensure the successful development of the Enterprise 
Zones. 

2 Information 

Background and context – Business Finance 

 Elements of the reinvestment of grants and loans work have been discussed 
by the LEP’s Business Innovation and Growth Panel at their meeting in 
Februa
[...]
gional 
growth whilst delivering sustainable returns to the LEP; 

• A flexible growth fund that can be used to invest in targeted investments 
to respond to changes in business needs, where there is clear evidence 
of market failure and therefore additional levels of risk.  

Structured Income fund 

 Whilst the market may be providing greater levels of liquidity for business 
investment, there remains significant room for further investment in the City 
Region. At a national level, business investment has hardly grown since 2016, 
and current forecasts suggest the impact of the UK leaving the European 
Union will affect this further, at least in the short term. 

 Within this context, and with a desire for the LEP to generate a returnable 
income stream from lower risk opportunities that can be used to support the 
City Region’s priorities, it is proposed that further exploratory work is 
undertaken to understand how a LEP structured income fund could operate. 
This will include exploring the types of opportunities that would deliver a 
sustainable returned income, and how it would enable further investment in 
the City Region. At this stage there is no specific budget which could provide 
the finances for this fund, and therefore implementation would be dependent 
on the outcome of future funding decisions from central government. 

Flexible growth fund 

 The second product would be a more flexible funding pot that has as its 
primary objective the addressing of market failures in the business finance 
market. Here the focus would also be on making investments that deliver 
productivity and inclusive growth in the City Region, however it would look to 
operate where those investments were not being adequately supported by the 
private market, and, therefore, in an area where there is a higher level of risk. 

 The primary source for this investment pot would be the returned capital from 
the current Growing Places Fund (GPF), with the capability to increase in s
[...]
 benefits from 
any positive changes in the market as the development progresses, such that 
a rate of return greater than that originally anticipated may trigger repayment 
of some of the grant awarded, i.e. returnable investment. 

 Adequate investment security arrangements will need to be in the funding 
agreement to ensure that any overage conditions can be both monitored 
robustly (e.g. through appointment of a monitoring surveyor) and relied upon in 
the event of overage conditions being triggered requiring repayment of all/part 
of the grant, as well as in the event of default in delivery conditions.  

 Currently the EZ programme team commission external technical advice to 
undertake due diligence on business cases as they come forward.  It is 
envisaged that the commercial due diligence arrangements for the EZ 
programme moving forward will follow the same pathway and be overseen by 
the same technical team as those put forward to manage the broader business 
finance portfolio outlined in paras 2.1 – 2.16 above once this funding stream is 
operational. 

 

29



Loans and grants  

 In essence the ability of a project or programme to be supported through a 
loan rather than a grant will effectively be determined by consideration of the 
nature of the market failures present. Absolute market failure will mean that 
costs of delivering the project are greater than the market returns that can be 
generated. In these circumstances it would require non-market benefits to be 
present (e.g. positive externalities) to justify the provision of a grant. 

 Loans remain a useful tool to assist the development of sites in certain 
circumstances, e.g. where access to finance is limited or to support cash-flow. 

Principles and parameters  

 Whilst the overall aim is to ensure that the EZs will be developed, this will be 
done on the basis that the approach maximises value for money and benefits 
realised, identifying the minimum funding needed to take the proposition
[...]
 Leeds 
City Region Enterprise Zone (EZ), to assist with accelerated delivery of the 
programme.  

8 Background Documents 

 None 

9 Appendices 

 None 

32



Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019
	5 Strategic Inward Investment Fund
	6 Business Grants Programme
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Growing Places Fund loans
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Exempt Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INVESTMENT PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Graham Swift Harrogate Borough Council
Michael Allen NatWest Bank
Colin Glass OBE WGN
Marcus Mills BigWord
Gareth Yates Ward Hadaway

In attendance:

Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Leanne Walsh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Phil Cole Leeds City Council
Lorna Holroyd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Neill Fishman West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Chris Brunold West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Lauren Thomas West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

75. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Swift, Councillor 
Pandor, Jonathan King and Simon Wright.

76. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

Henry Rigg drew panel members attention to the new protocol and form for 
declaring any Conflict of Interest. The form includes all business interests and 
any grants or loans. He confirmed that there will be a communication coming 
out in the next few weeks.

77. Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendices 1 and 3 of Item 7 on the grounds that it is 



likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons set out 
in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information .

78. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Investment Panel held on 7 
March 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair.

79. Strategic Inward Investment Fund

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership (the LEP) Strategic Inward Investment Fund (SIIF).

An update was provided on SIIF 007 which had been considered previously by 
the panel (on 5.2.19 & 7.3.19) and a recommendation made to reject the 
application. The Managing Director formally rejected the application on 10 
March 2019.

It was noted there were no new grant applications for consideration at this 
meeting. 

Resolved:  That the Panel notes the progress of the Strategic Inward 
Investment Fund (SIIF).

80. Business Grants Programme

The Panel considered a report which outlined the current position regarding 
progress in committing grants through the Leeds City Enterprise Partnership 
(the LEP) Business Grants Programme (BGP).

It was noted that the two applications (110231 & 1101024) which had been 
considered in March’s Panel, and recommended by BIP for final approval 
were now formally approved by the Managing Director on 29 March 2019. 

The Panel members also considered the proposed changes to programme 
criteria and guidance. It was noted that this was the first occasion the paper 
had been shared with any members to obtain views. The proposals will also 
be shared with the Business Investment and Growth (BIG) Panel and then the 
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board.

Comments were made as to the impact of the Living Wage Criteria, how Value 
for Money is assessed and productivity in terms of job creation.

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel noted the progress report.



(ii) That the Panel considered and made comments on the proposed 
changes to programme criteria and guidance.

81. Growing Places Fund loans

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress in 
committing loans through the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the 
LEP) Growing Places Fund (GPF).

The Panel was updated on progress towards a future investment fund which 
responds to the current market, attached at exempt appendix 1 and appendix 
2 respectively.

An update of changed circumstances was also given on loan 113 attached at 
exempt appendix 3. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel noted the update on progress in committing loans through 
the Growing Places Fund.

(ii) That the Panel discussed and gave feedback on the report on a future 
investment fund.

(iii) That the information provided on Project 113- changed circumstances be 
noted and feedback given.

82. Date of next meeting

The next meeting is 4 June 2019 at 3pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House Leeds.


